

No. 89-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

—————  
METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

*Petitioner*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—————  
JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.  
*Acting Solicitor General*

JAMES P. TURNER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS W. MERRILL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROGER CLEGG  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. LAZERWITZ  
*Assistant to the Solicitor General*  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 633-2217

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Interest of the United States</b> .....	1
<b>Statement</b> .....	2
<b>Summary of argument</b> .....	6
<b>Argument:</b>	
The Federal Communications Commission's policy of awarding a qualitative enhancement for minority ownership in comparative license proceedings violates the equal protection component of the Fifth Amendment .....	8
I. Classifications by the federal government on the basis of race may be sustained only if "narrowly tailored" to achieve a "compelling" interest .....	8
II. The Federal Communications Commission's policy of awarding a qualitative enhancement for minority ownership in comparative license proceedings is not "narrowly tailored" to achieve a "compelling" interest .....	17
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	24
<i>Astroline Communications Co. v. Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc.</i> , cert. granted, No. 89-700 (Jan. 8, 1990) .....	3
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	9, 13
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

(III)

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2397 (1989) . . . . .	15
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Faith Center, Inc.</i> , 3 F.C.C. Rcd 868 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	17
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	2
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) . . . . .	12, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) . . . . .	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) . . . . .	19
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	9, 25
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> :	
96 F.C.C.2d 1073 (1983) . . . . .	4
99 F.C.C.2d 688 (1984) . . . . .	4
2 F.C.C. Rcd 1474 (1987) . . . . .	5
3 F.C.C. Rcd 866 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) . . . . .	13
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) . . . . .	9
<i>Regents of the University of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	10, 21, 24, 25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) . . . . .	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) . . . . .	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Steele v. FCC</i> , 770 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) ..	9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	9
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, No. 89-312 (Jan. 8, 1990) .....	28
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , No. 88-1650 (Jan. 22, 1990) ..	26
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 986 (1974) .....	2, 3
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	19
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) ..	9, 11, 13, 23, 29
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	15
<i>WPIX, Inc.</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 381 (1978) .....	2, 3
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) ..	12, 17
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	5, 6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 24, 25, 29

Constitution, statutes, and regulation:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	12, 13, 18
Amend. XIII § 2 .....	19
Amend. XIV .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 25
§ 1 .....	13, 18, 25
Equal Protection Clause .....	12, 25
§ 5 .....	13, 14, 18, 25
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2 .....	1

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
<b>Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>:</b>	
47 U.S.C. 151 .....	2
47 U.S.C. 155(c)(3) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 301 .....	2
47 U.S.C. 303 .....	2
47 U.S.C. 307 .....	2
47 U.S.C. 309(i) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 309(i)(3)(A) .....	3, 19, 20
<b>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-31 to 1329-32 .....</b>	
	5, 19
<b>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2216-2217 .....</b>	
	5, 19
<b>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 1020-1021 .....</b>	
	5, 19
<b>Radio Act of 1927 (Act of Feb. 23, 1927), ch. 169, 44 Stat. 1162 .....</b>	
	18
26 U.S.C. 1071 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 518(a) .....	1
28 C.F.R. 0.20(a) .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Amendment of § 73.606(b), Table of Assignments, Television Broadcast Stations (New Smyrna Beach, Orlando, and Winter Park, Florida), 50 Rad. Reg. 2d (P &amp; F) 1714 (1982) .....</i>	
	3
<b>Broadcast/Mass Media Application Statistics, FCC Ann. Rep. (Fiscal Years 1979-1988) .....</b>	
	21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
133 Cong. Rec. S14,395 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 1987) .....	26
134 Cong. Rec. S10,021 (daily ed. July 27, 1988) .....	26, 27
Congressional Research Service, <i>Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Broadcast Programming: Is There A Nexus?</i> (June 29, 1988) .....	27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 208, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	19
<i>Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....</i>	<i>26, 27</i>
Minority Ownership Taskforce, FCC, <i>Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978) .....	2, 28
<i>Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearing on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Minority Participation in the Media: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Parity for Minorities in the Media: Hearing on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....</i>	<i>26-27</i>
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings, 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965) .....</i>	<i>2</i>

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing, Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic, or Gender Classifications</i> , 1 F.C.C. Rcd 1315 (1986), modified, 2 F.C.C. Rcd 2377 (1987) . . . . .	1
<i>Report Concerning General Fairness Doctrine Obligations of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 143 (1985) . . . . .	28
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) . .	20, 26
S. Rep. No. 388, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . .	20
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978) . . . . .	2, 3, 22, 28
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) . . . . .	13
